

No. 15-474

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. McDONNELL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC POLICY
ADVOCATES AND BUSINESS LEADERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREGORY N. STILLMAN
Counsel of Record

EDWARD J. FUHR

WILLIAM J. HAUN

JOHNATHON E. SCHRONCE

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP

2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 955-1500

gstillman@hunton.com

*Counsel for amici curiae public policy advocates and
business leaders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI 3

 I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO FOLLOW THIS COURT’S LIMITATIONS ON “OFFICIAL ACT,” IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS.3

 II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DEFINITION OF “OFFICIAL ACT” CRIMINALIZES FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITY.10

 III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DEFINITION OF “OFFICIAL ACT” WILL LEAD TO SELECTIVE PROSECUTIONS.12

CONCLUSION 17

LIST OF AMICI..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beach v. United States</i> , 19 F.2d 739 (8th Cir. 1927)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	9, 13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10, 11, 15
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	12
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	13
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	3, 14
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	16
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) (opinion of Kennedy, J.)	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	14
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	passim

<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	3
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>United States v. Derrick</i> , 163 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Inzunza</i> , 638 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3rd Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1223 (2008)	4
<i>United States v. Loftus</i> , 992 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Muntain</i> , 610 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	8
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 133 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	passim
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13

Valdes v. United States,
475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc) 7, 9

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman
Estates, Inc.*,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3) 4

18 U.S.C. § 201(b) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment passim

S. Ct. Rule 37(a) 1

THE FEDERALIST No. 10 12, 16

THE FEDERALIST No. 51 12
